

No. 21-533

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRAD MARTIN, in his individual capacity and as an
employee of the Arizona Department of Public Safety;
STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioners,

v.

CARLOS CASTRO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TIMOTHY J. BERG

Counsel of Record

BRADLEY J. PEW

BRETT C. GILMORE

TYLER D. CARLTON

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

2394 E. Camelback Rd.

Suite 600

Phoenix, AZ 85016

602-916-5421

tberg@fennemorelaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF 1

I. The Decision Below Is Plainly Wrong 2

 A. The Ninth Circuit Erred by Failing
 to Evaluate the Totality of the
 Circumstances 3

 B. Detective Martin Did Not Violate
 Clearly Established Law 5

II. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions
 in Other Circuits 10

III. This Case Is a Proper Vehicle 12

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Ashford v. Raby</i> , 951 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2020). | 11 |
| <i>Baker v. City of Hamilton</i> , 471 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2006). | 9 |
| <i>Becker v. Elfreich</i> , 821 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2016). | 8 |
| <i>Bond v. City of Tahlequah</i> , 981 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 2020). | 6 |
| <i>Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City</i> , 625 F.3d 661 (10th Cir. 2010). | 9 |
| <i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021). | 1, 2, 5, 6 |
| <i>Cooper v. Brown</i> , 844 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2016). | 7 |
| <i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017). | 3 |
| <i>Crenshaw v. Lister</i> , 556 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009). | 8 |
| <i>Edwards v. Shanley</i> , 666 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2012). | 7 |
| <i>Escobar v. Montee</i> , 895 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2018). | 10 |
| <i>Garrett v. Athens-Clarke County</i> , 378 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2004). | 3 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 989 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2021) | 1, 5, 6 |
| <i>Holland ex rel. Overdorff v. Harrington</i> , 268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001) | 9 |
| <i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) | 5 |
| <i>Kuha v. City of Minnetonka</i> , 365 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 2003) | 11 |
| <i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>McCoy v. Meyers</i> , 887 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 2018) | 8 |
| <i>Mendoza v. Block</i> , 27 F.3d 1357 (9th Cir. 1994) | 7 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) | 12 |
| <i>Plumhoff v. Rikard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) | 12 |
| <i>Priester v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000) | 8 |
| <i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021) | 1, 2, 5 |
| <i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) | 2, 12 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005) | 9 |
| <i>Watkins v. City of Oakland</i> , 145 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1998) | 1, 6, 7 |
| <i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016) | 2 |
| <i>Zuress v. City of Newark</i> , 815 F. App'x 1 (6th Cir. 2020) | 11 |
